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English

Content Camera Bundle Kit Package

CAM130 Content Camera Power Adapter and Trinod Screw 3.1 Type-C to
Unit & Lens Cover Plug* P ype-A Cable (1.8m)

o —

QR Code Card Whiteboard Mount USES - Remote Control
Extender 10m

63
[oJeye}
[oJo¥o}
[oJoJo}
QOO

Aver

* The power adapter will vary depending on the standard power outlet of the country where it is sold.
* Power adapter will be required to support fill light function only when connecting CAM130 Content
Camera to PC USB 2.0 port.

** This extender only supports USB3.0 port of PC. Make sure your PC or MTR has USB3.0 port.
Otherwise, please purchase USB2.0 extender from the market, such as the Aten UE2120. Please

check our compatibility list before purchasing.

https://www.aver.com/Knowledge-Learns/conferencing-collaboration/compatibility-list

Optional Accessories

USB 3.1 Extender USB 2.0 Type-C to
10m/20m/30m Type-A Cable (5m)*

]
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https://www.aver.com/Knowledge-Learns/conferencing-collaboration/compatibility-list
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(1) Fill Light*

(2) Microphones**
(3) Color Sensor
(4) Lens

(5) Lens Cover

(6) LED Indicator
(7) Light Level Butto

®
9
(10)
(11)
(12
(13)

Kensington Lock

USB 3.1 Type-C Port

DC 5V Power Jack

Color Temperature Button
Camera Clip

Tripod Screw Hole

* The fill light function is set “Manual mode” as default. Please use PTZApp 2 to change the settings.
** The built-in microphone of CAM130 Content Camera is disabled as default. Please use PTZApp 2 to

change the settings.

LED Indicator

Power on: Solid red
Start-up: Solid red
Power cable connected but USB cable unplugged: Solid orange
Video mute: Solid white
Video on: Solid blue
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Control Fill Light via Device Buttons

Hold either temperature button )) or light level button ( 3 ) for 2~3 sec. to switch on/off fill light
function.
Hold both temperature button and light level button together for 2~3 sec. to switch

between auto/manual light adjustment.The message below will show on the image screen.

Auto Light Manual Light

Whether under auto or manual light adjustment mode, user can press the button to slightly

adjust color temperature or press the (%% | button to adjust light level.

[Note] The light brightness level in manual mode is much higher than auto mode. There are 12
levels for adjustment.

The camera can memorize the last setting or back to default. Please do advanced settings of the fill
light function via PTZApp 2.

B The color temperature ranges from 2700k to 5700k.
[Notes]
1. By default, fill light function is set as “Manual”. You can use PTZApp 2 to change the setting to

“Auto” to automatically adjust the lighting level based on actual environment when video
streaming is on.

Users can do advanced lighting behavior setting under manual light adjustment mode via AVer
PTZApp 2.

The fill light brightness level is much higher while connecting the camera to power with power
adapter.

If you want to unplug the power adapter while USB video streaming is on, please turn off fill light
first to avoid system shut down.

Power adapter will be required to support fill light function only when connecting CAM130
Content Camera to PC USB 2.0 port.

Control Fill Light via Remote Control

Long press either or button for 1~2 sec. to turn on/off the fill light function.
[Note] When fill light is on, press or button to increase/decrease light level.
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Remote Control

SmartFrame

= | Audio Tracking”
ST - @ oI
Source” | saumce e Mute

Navigation Buttons

Preset Position/
Number Buttons

Brigthness +

B SmartFrame (): One-click automatic FOV adjustment to fit all participants in screen. Press
and hold the button for 1~2 sec to switch from manually, auto framing and preset framing mode or
Off.

B Enter (@): Press it to show the current Al function on screen such as Auto Framing.

B Load Preset Hotkey (@): Press it to move to preset position as user has set in sequence.

B Number 0~9: Long press the number button to set preset point. One-click the number key to load
preset point.

B FOV: Press @ then @ to change field of view between 90 degree and 120 degree.

B WDR: Press then @ to enable/disable the WDR function.

B Microphone: Press @ then @ to enable/disable microphone function.
B Long press either @ or (@) button for 1~2 sec to turn on/off the fill light function.

B When fill light is off, press @/ -®-) button to increase/decrease image brightness.

B When fill light is on, press / button to increase/decrease light level.
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Installation

The CAM130 Content Camera can be mounted onto the wall or ceiling using the Whiteboard Mount
(refer to Bundle Kit Package).

Wall Mount Mode Ceiling Mount Mode

Make sure that the camera has

captured the frames of whiteboard
completely.

Cable box to accommodate
USB extender

At least 1M

Adjustable camera angle Rotate to loose/tighten the
rod for length adjustment

Whiteboard

Equipments:

1. CAM130 Content Camera.

USB3.1 Type-C to Type-A cable (1.8m is included in the CAM130 Content Camera package).
AVer whiteboard mount kits (Rod, Box and two M4x5mm screws).

AVer USB3.1 extender (10m is included in CAM130 Content Camera bundle kit. 20m and 30m are
optional).

5. MTR system (support USB3.0 USB port).

»AwDn
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1. Mount the bottom case of the Box to the wall 3cm above the center line of whiteboard/IFP space (or
mount It to the ceiling).

wall | 3cm

%&

Whiteboard 2

Center Line

[Note] Please prepare three screws before mounting (not included in the package). The diameter
of the three screw holes on the bottom case is @6mm.

205mm

60mm
2. Insert the cable (Type A side) into the rod hole till the end of the rod. Leave 20cm of the cable for
connecting to the camera.

- e —> h

Type C Type A

.—h—.
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3. Align the top case with the bottom case of the Box, insert the rod into the hole of both cases, and
then rotate the rod to get it tightened with the box.

Wall Wall

4. Connect the USB Type A side to the female connector of USB3.1 Extender Cable and house the
joins inside the Box.

USB3.1 Extender Cable k

Wall Wall
Type A

5. Secure the top case to the bottom case with the supplied two M4x5mm screws.

% Wall
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Install the camera to another end of the rod and turn the wheel to lock it.

Connect USB Type C to the Type C port located on the back of camera.

=

Rotate the rotating ring on the rod to adjust the rod length and rotate it again in the opposite
direction to lock.

3]

Connect USB3.1 extender to MTR USB3.0 port. USB extender only supports USB3.0 port. Power
on MTR and set it up in Teams room. Make sure there is USB3.0 port in MTR since USB extender
doesn’t support USB2.0 port of PC/MTR. If using USB2.0 USB extender and want to use fill-light
function, please connect power adapter to camera.

USB Extension Cable

9

CAM130 Content Camera

Connect to Teams MTR

@
&
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10. Connect HDMI out of MTR system to TV monitor and use preview function to see the Content
Camera image. Adjust the camera clip to ensure the camera capture the frames of the whiteboard.

Rod Length vs. whiteboard/IFP size

<1.2 meters 80cm
1.2~1.7 meters 100cm Mount 3cm above the center of the board

1.8~2 meters 120cm

Install the mount on the ceiling and the location is
in front of central top of the board. It is suggested
Any Size 80~120cm to place the camera at least 1m away from the
board to ensure complete capturing of the board
frames.
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Making a Video Call in MTR

For a fluid meeting room experience, we recommend setting up two cameras. One is the front room
camera used to capture all participants (such as VB130 in huddle space or VC520Pro2 in mid to large
room). The other is CAM130 Content Camera to capture whiteboard content.

Connect CAM130 Content Camera and AVer conference camera devices to MTR system to start an
efficient collaborative meeting. Please refer to user’'s manual for more details.

[Notes]

The CAM130 Content Camera is a plug-and-play camera. The system requires no special drivers, but
we do recommend installing the PTZApp 2 for a better user experience.The following functions are set
Off as default. Please use PTZApp 2 to enable them:

1. Whiteboard keystone function 2. Microphone function

Install PTZApp 2

Please go to https://www.aver.com/download-center/ (Global & European Headquarters) or
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA) to download the PTZApp 2. After downloading,
double-click on the file and follow the on-screen instructions to complete the installation.

After installing the PTZApp 2, double-click on the PTZApp 2 icon to run the application.

[Note] PTZApp 2 runs on web browser. It doesn’t support IE browser. It is suggested to set up your
browser to Chrome as default.

Use PTZApp 2

You can use the PTZApp 2 to pan, tilt and zoom the camera in/out and enable/disable the true WDR,
brightness and sharpness features. Please refer to the user’s manual for details.
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FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radiofrequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to
radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful
interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.
FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning:
This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in
which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la
classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Caution:
Risk of Explosion if Battery is replaced by an Incorrect Type. Dispose of Used Batteries According
to the Instructions.

COPYRIGHT
©2021 AVer Information Inc. All rights reserved.

MORE HELP
For FAQs, technical support, software and user manual download, please visit:

Headquarters
Download Center: https://www.aver.com/download-center

Technical Support: https://www.aver.com/technical-support

USA Branch office
Download Center: https://www.averusa.com/business/support/
Technical Support: https://averusa.force.com/support/s/contactsupport

Europe Branch office
Download Center: https://www.avereurope.com/download-center
Technical Support: https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support
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https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support

Contact Information

Headquarters

AVer Information Inc.

https://www.aver.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan
Tel: +886 (2) 2269 8535

USA Branch office

AVer Information Inc., Americas
https://www.averusa.com

668 Mission Ct., Fremont, CA 94539, USA
Tel: +1 (408) 263 3828

Toll-free: +1 (877) 528 7824

Technical support: support.usa@aver.com

Europe Branch office

AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.avereurope.com

Westblaak 134, 3012 KM, Rotterdam, The Netherlands
Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Technical support: eu.rma@aver.com

Japan Branch Office

PN=- AT A=avER &1t

https://jp.aver.com

T160-0023 BARZEHHEXTEHE 3-2-26 LEFHBELIL 7 B
Tel: +81 (0) 3 5989 0290

FHZHI-HR—b: VCinfo.JP@aver.com

Vietnam Branch Office

Coéng ty TNHH AVer Information (Viét Nam)

Tang 5, 596 Nguyé&n Dinh Chiéu, P.3, Quan 3, Thanh phé H& Chi Minh 700000, Viét Nam
Tel: +84 (0)28 22 539 211
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Caméra de contenu Adaptateur Cable USB 3.1 de
CAM130 et d'alimentation et Vis pour trépied type C a type A
Couvre-objectif branchez * 1,8m
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*L'adaptateur secteur différe entre les pays de vente, selon le type de prises secteur qu'ils utilisent.
*L'adaptateur secteur sera nécessaire pour prendre en charge la fonction de remplissage d'éclairage
uniquement lors de la connexion de la CAM130 au port USB 2.0 du PC.

** Cette allonge n'est prise en charge que par le port USB 3.0 de l'ordinateur. Vérifiez si votre
ordinateur ou votre MTR comporte un port USB 3.0. Si ce n'est pas le cas, achetez une allonge

USB 2.0 dans le commerce, par exemple une Aten UE2120. Avant 'achat, veuillez vérifier notre liste de
compatibilités.

https://www.aver.com/Knowledge-Learns/conferencing-collaboration/compatibility-list

Accessoires en option

Allonge USB 3.1 Cable USB 2.0 de type C
(10, 20 ou 30 m) atype A (5 m)
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Apercu général
1 234 5 6 2

7 I

-
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(1) Lampe d’appoint (8) Verrouillage Kensington
(2) Micros (9) Port USB 3.1 type C
(3) Capteur couleur (10) Prise d'alimentation jack 5V CC
(4) Objectif (11) Bouton de température de couleur
(5) Couvre-objectif (12) ClipTV
(6) Voyant indicateur LED (13) Taraudage pour trépied

(7) Bouton de niveau d'éclairage

*

La fonction d'éclairage d'appoint est réglée par défaut sur le « mode manuel ». Veuillez utiliser
PTZApp 2 pour modifier les paramétres.

** | e microphone intégré de la caméra de contenu CAM130 est désactivé par défaut. Veuillez utiliser
PTZApp 2 pour modifier les paramétres.

Voyant indicateur LED

Allumage: rouge fixe

Démarrage: rouge fixe

Cable d'alimentation connecté mais cable USB débranché: orange fixe
Vidéo mute: blanc fixe

Vidéo sur: bleu fixe
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Réglage lumiere d'appoint a I'aide des boutons de I'appareil

B Appuyez longuement (de 2 a 3 secondes) sur le bouton de température ou sur celui du

niveau d'éclairage ( 3% ) pour allumer ou éteindre I'éclairage d'appoint.

B Maintenez simultanément appuyés le bouton de température et le bouton de réglage de

S

I'éclairage d'appoint ( ¢ | pendant 2 & 3 secondes pour commuter entre les réglages automatique

et manuel de I'éclairage. Le message ci-dessous s'affiche sur I'écran d'image.

Auto Light Manual Light

B En mode de réglage de I'éclairage automatique ou manuel, I'utilisateur peut appuyer sur le bouton

pour modifier Iégérement la température de couleur, ou sur le bouton pour régler le

niveau de I'éclairage.

[Remarque]
Le niveau de luminosité en mode manuel est beaucoup plus élevé qu'en mode automatique. Le
réglage admet 12 niveaux.
B La caméra peut mémoriser le dernier paramétrage, ou revenir au paramétrage par défaut.
Effectuez les réglages avancés de la lumiére de rattrapage a l'aide de I'application PTZApp 2.
B La plage de températures de couleur va de 2700 a 5700 °K.
[Remarques]

1. Par défaut, la fonction de lumiére de rattrapage est définie sur « Manuel ». Depuis I'application
PTZApp 2, vous pouvez passer sur « Automatique » : le niveau de I'éclairage se réglera alors
automatiquement selon les conditions ambiantes lorsque la diffusion vidéo est activée.

2. Les utilisateurs peuvent effectuer des réglages avancés du comportement d'éclairage en mode de
réglage manuel de la lumiére via Aver PTZApp 2.

3. Le niveau de luminosité de la lumiére d'appoint est beaucoup plus élevé lors de la connexion de
I'appareil photo a l'alimentation avec I'adaptateur secteur.

4. Sivous voulez débrancher I'adaptateur pendant que le streaming USB est en cours, éteignez
d'abord la lumiére d'appoint pour éviter que le systeme ne s'éteigne.

5. Sivous utilisez la caméra de contenu CAM130 sur un port USB 2.0 de I'ordinateur, I'adaptateur
secteur peut étre nécessaire rien que pour alimenter la lumiére de rattrapage.

Contrdle de la lumiére de rattrapage depuis la télécommande
B Maintenez appuyé le bouton @ ou le bouton (<@ ) pendant 1 & 2 secondes pour activer ou

désactiver la fonction de lumiére de rattrapage.

[Remarque]

Si la lumiére de rattrapage est allumée, appuyez sur les boutons @ ou (@) pour en augmenter

ou diminuer l'intensité
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Télécommande

Cadrage intell. Suivi audio*

Boutons des numéros
des positions préréglées

Luminosité +

B SmartFrame () (cadrage intelligent): le réglage automatique de I'angle de champ permet
d'inclure tous les participants sur I'écran. Appuyez longuement (de 1 a 2 secondes) pour commuter
entre les modes de cadrage manuel, automatique ou préréglé, ou l'extinction.

B Entrée (@): appuyez pour afficher la fonction d'lA actuelle, comme le cadrage automatique.

B Chargement de la touche de raccourci de préréglage (@): appuyez dessus pour parcourir en
séquence les positions préréglées définies par I'utilisateur.

B Numéros de 0 a 9: appuyez longuement sur le bouton du chiffre pour définir le point de préréglage.
Cliquez une fois sur la touche du chiffre pour charger le point de préréglage.

B Angle de champ: appuyez sur @ puis sur @ pour modifier I'angle de champ dans une
plage de 90 a 120 degrés.

B WDR (plage dynamique étendue): appuyez sur puis sur @ pour activer ou désactiver
la fonction WDR.

B Micro: appuyez sur @ puis sur @ pour activer ou désactiver la fonction micro.

B Appuyez longuement (de 1 a 2 secondes) sur le bouton @ ou (@) pour activer ou désactiver
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la fonction d'éclairage d"appoint.

W Sila lumiére d'appoint est éteinte, appuyez sur les boutons @/ -@-) pour augmenter ou
diminuer la luminosité de I'image.

B Sila lumiére d'appoint est allumée, appuyez sur les boutons @/@ pour augmenter ou

diminuer son intensité.
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Installation

La caméra de contenu CAM130 peut étre montée au mur ou au plafond a l'aide de la monture du
tableau blanc (reportez-vous a I'ensemble kit groupé).

Mode mural

9

L’orientation de la caméra
est réglable

Matériels :
1. Caméra de contenu CAM130.

Boite permettant d’organiser
le cable allonge USB

Tournez pour libérer ou
bloquer le réglage de
longueur de la barre

Mode plafond
Veérifiez que le cadre du tableau
blanc est tout entier dans le champ

Au moins 1M

Y

Tableau blanc

2. Cable USB 3.1 de type C a type A (1,8 m) compris dans I'emballage de la caméra de contenu

CAM130.

3. Trousses de montage AVer pour tableau blanc (barre, boite et deux vis M4x5mm).
4. Une allonge AVer USB3.1 de 10 m est comprise dans le kit groupé de la caméra de contenu
CAM130. Des allonges de 20 et de 30 m ont disponibles en option.

5. Systeme MTR (pour port USB3.0).
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1. Montez le boitier inférieur au mur, 3 cm plus haut que le milieu du bord supérieur du tableau blanc
(ou montez-le au plafond).

Mur I3cm
= ¥ o]
— i
i i
Tableau blanc < ! =
Ligne centrale
[Remarques]

Veuillez préparer trois vis avant le montage (non incluses dans I'emballage). Le diamétre des trois
trous de vis sur le fond du boitier est de @6 mm.

3-@g6mm—_

205mm

~ 60mm

2. Insérez le cable (cété type A) dans le trou de la barre jusqu'a I'autre extrémité. Laissez un mou de
20 cm pour brancher la caméra.

/) ——wa —»h

Type C  Type A

——b—-

—
20cm
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3. Alignez le boitier supérieur avec le boitier inférieur de la boite, insérez la tige dans le trou des deux
boitiers, puis faites pivoter la tige pour la serrer avec la boite.

Mur Mur
l\ I ll\ I

4. Connectez le coté USB de type A au connecteur femelle du cable d'extension USB3.1 et logez les
joints a l'intérieur de la boite.

Cable allonge USB3.1

T Mur Mur
Type A i i

5. Fixez le boitier supérieur au boitier inférieur a I'aide des deux vis M4x5 mm fournies.

. Mur
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6.

Installez la caméra de contenu CAM130 a l'autre extrémité de la barre et tournez la roulette pour la
verrouiller.

Connectez la prise USB type C au port type C situé a l'arriere de la caméra.

=

Tournez la bague de la barre pour régler la longueur de celle-ci, puis tournez-la dans l'autre sens
pour la bloquer.

3]

Branchez l'allonge USB 3.1 au port USB 3.0 du MTR. ** L'allonge USB n'est prise en charge que
par le port USB 3.0. Allumez le MTR et configurez-le dans la salle d'équipes. Vérifiez que le MTR
est équipé d'un port USB 3.0, car l'allonge USB n'est pas prise en charge par les ports USB 2.0 des
ordinateurs ou des MTR. Si vous utilisez une allonge USB 2.0 et souhaitez utiliser la fonction de
lumiére de rattrapage, vous devrez brancher la caméra au secteur a l'aide de l'adaptateur.

Allonge USB
Cable

)l

Caméra de contenu CAM130

Se connecter a Teams MTR

Francais-66



10. Connectez la sortie HDMI du systeme MTR au moniteur TV et utilisez la fonction de
prévisualisation pour afficher I'image de la caméra de contenu. Réglez I'attache de la caméra, de
maniére a inclure dans le champ le cadre du tableau blanc.

Content Camers (Preview)

Longueur de la barre selon la taille du tableau blanc ou de I'lFP

Longueur de
ille du tableau blanc d Méthode de montage
la barre
. Monter 3 cm plus haut que le milieu du bord
Del,2al7m 100 cm .
supérieur du tableau blanc
Del,8a2m 120 cm

De 80 a
Toutes tailles 120 cm d'installer la caméra a au moins 1 m du tableau

Installer le support au plafond, en face du milieu du
bord supérieur du tableau blanc. Il est suggéré

blanc, afin d'assurer que tout le cadre de celui-ci
puisse étre inclus dans le champ.

Francais-67



Comment passer un appel vidéo sur MTR

Pour assurer une expérience de salle de réunion fluide, nous recommandons de configurer deux
cameéras. Une face a la salle, pour cadrer tous les participants (par exemple une VB130 dans une petite
salle, ou une VC520 Pro2 dans une salle moyenne a grande). L'autre serait une caméra de contenu
CAM130 cadrée sur le tableau blanc.

Connectez la caméra de contenu CAM130 et la caméra de conférence AVer au systéeme MTR pour que
la réunion soit efficace et collaborative. Pour de plus amples détails, voyez le mode d'emploi.

[Remarques]

La caméra de contenu CAM130 est un appareil prét a I'usage. Le systéme n'a pas besoin de pilotes
spécifiques, mais nous vous conseillons d'installer I'application PTZApp 2 pour améliorer I'expérience
utilisateur. Les fonctions suivantes sont désactivées par défaut. Vous pouvez les activer depuis
I'application PTZApp 2 :

1. Fonction Keystone du tableau blanc 2. Fonction micro

Installer PTZApp 2

Veuillez vous rendre a https://www.aver.com/download-center/ (Siege mondial),
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/ (Siege européen) ou
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA) pour télécharger I'application PTZApp 2. Apres le
téléchargement, double-cliquez sur le fichier et suivez les instructions a I'écran pour terminer
l'installation.

Apres avoir installé PTZApp 2, double-cliquez sur son icdne pour lancer I'application.

[Remarque]
PTZApp 2 s'exécute sur un navigateur Web. Elle n'est pas prise en charge par le navigateur Internet
Explorer. Nous vous suggérons de définir Chrome comme navigateur par défaut.

Utiliser PTZApp 2

Vous pouvez utiliser PTZApp 2 pour configurer les fonctions de suivi IA, les fonctions de panoramique,
d’inclinaison et de zoom de la caméra et certains réglages avancés de I'image et du son. Veuillez vous
référer au manuel de I'utilisateur pour plus de détails.
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Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

©2021 AVer information Inc. Tous droits réservés.

Aide supplémentaire

Pour la FAQ, l'assistance technique et le téléchargement du logiciel et du mode d'emploi, rendez-vous
sur le site:

Centre de téléchargement: https://www.avereurope.com/download-center

Assistance Technique: https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support

Coordonnées de contact
AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.avereurope.com
Westblaak 134, 3012 KM, Rotterdam, The Netherlands
Tel : +31 (0) 10 7600 550
Assistance technique : eu.rma@aver.com
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(Paquete de kit de paquete de camara de contenido)
Contenido de la caja

Unidad de camara de Adaptador de .
contenidos CAM130 y corriente y Tornillo del tripode Cabal(iiusi (311 tIp)O €
cubierta del objetivo enchufe * P ‘

T

Tarjeta de c6digo QR Soporte para pizarra | Alargador UiB 3.1de Mando a distancia
digital 10m
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*El adaptador de alimentacion variara en funcién de la toma de corriente estandar del pais en el que se
venda el producto.

*Se requerird un adaptador de corriente para admitir la funcién de luz de relleno solo cuando se
conecta la CAM130 al puerto USB 2.0 de la PC.

** Este alargador solo es compatible con un puerto USB 3.0. Asegurese de que su PC o sistema MTR
tiene un puerto USB 3.0. De lo contrario, compre un alargadorr USB 2.0, como el Aten UE2120.

Consulte nuestra lista de productos compatibles antes de efectuar la compra.

https://www.aver.com/Knowledge-Learns/conferencing-collaboration/compatibility-list

Accesorios opcionales

Alargador USB
3.1de
10m/20m/30m

Cable USB 2.0 tipo C a
tipo A (5m)
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Informacion general
1 234 5 6 2

[
13
(1) Luz de relleno (8) Blogueo Kensington
(2) Micréfonos (9) Puerto USB 3.1 tipo C
(3) Sensor de color (10) Conector de alimentacion de 5 Vcc
(4) Objetivo (11) Boton de temperatura de color
(5) Cubierta del objetivo (12) Clip para TV
(6) Indicador led (13) Orificio para tornillo del tripode

(7) Boton de nivel de iluminacién

* La funcién de luz de relleno esta configurada en "Modo manual" de forma predeterminada. Utilice
PTZApp 2 para cambiar la configuracion.

** El micréfono integrado de la camara de contenido CAM130 estéa desactivado de forma
predeterminada. Utilice PTZApp 2 para cambiar la configuracion.

Indicador led

Encendido: rojo fijo

Inicio: rojo fijo

Cable de alimentacién conectado pero cable USB desconectado: naranja fijo
Video muda: blanco fijo

Video encendido: azul fijo
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Control de la luz de relleno mediante los botones del
dispositivo

B Mantenga pulsado el botén de temperatura o de nivel de iluminacién ( $% ) durante 2~3

segundos para activar/desactivar la funcién de luz de relleno.

B Mantenga pulsados los botones de temperatura y de nivel de iluminacion al mismo

tiempo durante 2~3 segundos para alternar entre el ajuste automatico/manual. El mensaje a

continuacion se mostrara en la pantalla de la imagen.

Auto Light Manual Light

B Ya sea en los modos de ajuste de luz automatico o manual, el usuario puede pulsar el botén

para ajustar la temperatura de color o el boton ( ¢ ) para ajustar el nivel de brillo.
[Notas]
El nivel de brillo en el modo manual es mucho mayor que en el modo automatico. Existen 12 niveles de

ajuste.
B La camara puede memorizar el ultimo ajuste o volver al valor predeterminado. Para ajustes

avanzados de la luz de relleno, utilice PTZApp2.
B Latempera de color oscila entre los 2700 y 5700 k.

[Notas]

1. De forma predeterminada, la luz de relleno esta establecida en “Manual”. Puede utilitzar PTZApp 2
para cambiar el ajuste a “Auto” con el fin de ajustar automaticamente el nivel de brillo en funcion
del entorno real cuando la transmision de video esta activada.

2. Los usuarios pueden configurar el comportamiento de iluminacion avanzado en el modo de ajuste
de luz manual a través de AVer PTZApp 2.

3. Elnivel de brillo de la luz de relleno es mucho mas alto al conectar la camara a la alimentacion con
el adaptador de corriente.

4. Sidesea desenchufar el adaptador de alimentacion durante la transmision de video USB, apague
la luz de relleno primero para evitar que se cierre el sistema.

5. El adaptador de corriente sera necesario para poder utilizar la funcién de luz de relleno cuando la
camara de contenidos CAM130 se conecte al puerto USB 2.0 de un PC.

Control de laluz de relleno con el mando a distancia
B Mantenga pulsado el botén 0 durante 1~2 segundos para activar/desactivar la funcion

de luz de relleno.

[Nota]

B Cuando la luz de relleno esté encendida, pulse el botén o] para aumentar/disminuir el

nivel de luz.
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Mando a distancia

_SmartFrame | | Seguimiento de audio™
_ Fuente" | Silenciar*
Entrar

Cargar botén de acceso

| répido predefinido
| Volumen +/-
Posicion predefinida/
Botones numéricos _
Brillo - Brillo +

B SmartFrame (): Ajuste automatico del campo de vision (FOV) con un clic para encuadrar a
todos los participantes en la pantalla. Mantenga pulsado el boton durante 1~2 segundos para
alternar entre los ajustes disponibles: encuadre manual, automatico, preestablecido o apagado.

B Entrar (@): Pulse este botén para mostrar la funcion de IA actual en la pantalla (p. ej., Encuadre
automatico).

B Cargar botén de acceso rapido predefinido (@): Pulse este botdn para pasar a la posicion
predefinida que el usuario haya establecido en la secuencia.

B Numeros 0~9: Mantenga pulsado el botén de un nimero para establecer el punto predefinido.
Pulse una vez el boton para cargar el punto predefinido.

B FOV: Pulse @ seguido de @ para alternar entre el campo de vision de 90 y 120 grados.

B WDR: Pulse @ seguido de @ para activar/desactivar la funcién WDR.

B Micréfono: Pulse @ seguido de @ para activar/desactivar la funcién de micréfono.

B Mantenga pulsado el botén @ 0 (@) durante 1~2 segundos para activar/desactivar la

funcién de luz de relleno.
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B Cuando la luz de relleno esté apagada, pulse el botén @/ -®- ) para aumentar/disminuir el brillo

de la imagen.

.
Y

B Cuando la luz de relleno esté encendida, pulse el botén (-®; )/(-@-) para aumentar/disminuir el

nivel de iluminacién.
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Instalacion

La camara de contenidos CAM130 se puede montar en la pared o en el techo con el soporte para

pizarra digital (consulte Paquete con kit de accesorios).

Montaje en la pared

9|

Caja del cable para alojar
el alargador USB

Angulo de camara ajustabl Gire para aflojar/apretar la
varilla y ajustar la longitud

Equipos:
1. Céamara de contenidos CAM130.

HwD

5. Sistema MTR (compatible con puerto USB 3.0).
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Montaje en el techo
Asegurese de gque la camara esté
bien sujeta al marco de la pizarra
digital.

1 m como minimo

Y

Pizarra digital

Cable USB 3.1 tipo C a tipo A (1,8 m, incluido en el paquete de la camara de contenidos CAM130).
Kits de montaje para pizarra digital AVer (Varilla, caja y dos tornillos M4x5mm).

Alargador USB 3.1 AVer (10 m, incluido en el paquete de la camara de contenidos CAM130 con
accesorios. Medidas de 20 m y 30 m también disponibles).



1. Monte la caja inferior en la pared a 3 cm por encima de la linea central de la pizarra digital/IFP (o
montela en el techo).

Pared Ismn

%&

Pizarra digital @

Linea central

[Notas]
Prepare tres tornillos antes del montaje (no incluidos en el paquete). El diametro de los tres orificios
para tornillos de la carcasa inferior es de @6 mm.

205mm

60mm
2. Inserte el cable (lado tipo A) en la varilla hasta el final. Deje 20 cm para conectar la camara.

— Hh

TipoC  Tipo A
—

20cm
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3. Alinee la caja superior con la caja inferior de la caja, inserte la varilla en el orificio de ambas cajas y
luego gire la varilla para ajustarla con la caja.

CreHa CreHa
A $

4. Conecte el lado del USB tipo A al conector hembra del cable extensor USB3.1 y coloque las
uniones dentro de la caja.

Kabenb-yonuuurens ¢
UsSB3.1 T

CrteHa . CreHa
Type A i i

5. Asegure la caja superior a la caja inferior con los dos tornillos M4x5mm suministrados.

» CTeHa
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6.

Instale la cdmara de contenidos CAM130 en el otro extremo de la varilla y gire la rueda para
bloquearla.

Conecte el USB tipo C al puerto tipo C situado en la parte posterior de la camara.

=

Gire el anillo de rotacion de la varilla para ajustar la longitud de la varilla y girelo de nuevo en el
sentido contrario para bloquearla.

(3

Conecte el alargador USB 3.1 al puerto USB 3.0 del sistema MTR. El alargador USB solo se puede
conectar a puertos USB 3.0. Encienda el sistema MTR y configirelo. Asegurese de que el sistema
MTR tenga un puerto USB 3.0, ya que el alargador no puede conectarse a puertos USB 2.0. Si
utiliza un alargador USB 2.0 y quiere usar la funcion de luz de relleno, conecte el adaptador de
corriente a la cAmara.

Cable alargador USB

o)

Céamara de contenidos CAM130

Conectar a Teams MTR
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10. Conecte la salida HDMI del sistema MTR al monitor de TV vy utilice la funcion de vista previa para
ver la imagen de la camara de contenidos. Ajuste el clip de la camara para asegurarse de que la
cémara esté bien sujeta al marco de la pizarra digital.

11. Se puede ajustar la longitud de la varilla del soporte para pizarra digital (80-120 cm), segln sea
necesario.

Longitud de la varillay tamafio de la pizarra digital/IFP

Tamafo de la pizarra Longitud dela ) .
. Método de montaje
digital (L) varilla
Montar a 3 cm por encima de la linea central de la
1,2~1,7 metros 100 cm . .
pizarra digital.

Instale el soporte en el techo (ubiacion frente a la
parte superior central de la pizarra digital). Se
recomienda colocar la cdmara a como minimo 1 m
de distancia de la pizarra.

Cualquier tamafio 80~120 cm
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Realizar una videollamada en MTR

Para una experiencia de reunién 6ptima, recomendamos instalar dos camaras: una cadmara frontal
utilizada para capturar a todos los participantes (como la VB130 en salas pequefias o la VC520Pro2 en
salas medianas o grandes) y la camara de contenidos CAM130 para capturar el contenido de la pizarra
digital.
Conecte la camara de contenidos CAM130 y la camara videoconferencia AVer al sistema MTR para
una reunion colaborativa eficaz. Consulte el manual del usuario para obtener mas informacion.
[Notas]
La camara de contenidos CAM130 es una cdmara Plug&Play. El sistema no necesita controladores
especiales, pero recomendamos instalar PTZApp 2 para una 6ptima experiencia del usuario. Las
siguientes funciones estan desactivadas de forma predeterminada. Utilice PTZApp 2 para activarlas:
1. Funcion de correccion trapezoidal de la 2. Funcién de micréfono

pizarra digital

Instale PTZApp 2

Por favor, vaya a https://www.aver.com/download-center/ (Sede Global),

https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/ (Sede Europera) o
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA) para descargarse PTZApp 2. Después de la
descarga, haga doble clic sobre el archivo y siga las instrucciones en pantalla para completar la
instalacion.

Después de instalar PTZApp 2, haga doble clic en el icono PTZApp 2 para ejecutar la aplicacion.

Use PTZApp 2

Puede usar PTZApp 2 para configurar las funciones de seguimiento Al, panoramica, inclinacién y usar
el zoom de la cdmara y los ajustes de audio. Consulte el manual del usuario para conocer los detalles.

cAM130

%t seng

A~ System

) Audio
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Ayuda Adicional

Para preguntas frecuentes, soporte técnico y descargas de software y manuales de instrucciones,
visite:

Centro de descargas:_https://www.avereurope.com/download-center

Soporte técnico:_https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support

Informacién de contacto

AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.avereurope.com

Westblaak 134, 3012 KM, Rotterdam, The Netherlands
Tel.: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Soporte técnico: eu.rma@aver.com
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Pyccknn

(KoMmnnekT KOMNneKrTa Kamepbl AfIA KOHTEeHTa)
CopeprxMmMoe ynakoBKM

Bnok kamepbl CeTeBoOM Kabenb-nepexoaHuk
KkoHTeHTa CAM130 n apanTep ¢
KpbILIKa 06beKkTuBa BWUJTKOM *

BuHT ana kpenneHus

c USB 3.1 Type-C Ha
Ha WTaTuB

%
KapTtouka c YanuHutens USB 3.1
(10w ) S
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*Tun BUNKW agantepa NUTaHWs 3aBUCUT OT CTaHAapTa PO3ETOK CETU MUTaHUS B CTPaHe MPOAaxM
yCTponcTBa.

*ApganTtep nuTaHus notTpebyetca AN noaaepXKku OyHKLMM 3anoHALLErO CBeTa TOMbKO Npun
nopgkntoveHn CAM130 k nopty USB 2.0 K.

** [laHHbIV yAnvHWUTENb noaaepxunsaeT Tonbko nopt USB 3.0 Ha IMK. Y6egunTecs, 4TO B KOMMbIOTEPE
unmn cucteme MTR (Microsoft Team Rooms) nmeetcst nopt USB3.0. B npoTtnBHOoM cnyyae
npuobpetute yanuuutens USB2.0, Hanpumep, Takon kak Aten UE2120. MNepea nokynkomn
03HaKOMbLTECh C HaLUVM CMCKOM COBMECTUMbIX YCTPOUCTB.

https://www.aver.com/Knowledge-Learns/conferencing-collaboration/compatibility-list

JononHurenbHbIe aKceccyapbl

KaGenb-nepexoaHuk c
USB 3.1 Type-C Ha

YaonuHutenb USB
3.1, 10mM/20m/30Mm.
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OCHOBHbIE@ KOMMOHEHTbI
1 234 5 6 2

13

(1) 3anonHstowas noaceeTka
(2) MukpodoHbI

(3) Oatumk uBeta

(4) O6bekTnB

(5) Kpblwka obbekTmBa

(6) KK nHgukaTtop

(7) KHorka ypoBHSI NoAcBETKM

®
9
(10)
(11)
(12
(13)

3amok KeHcuHrToHa

Mopt USB 3.1 type-C

Pasbem nutaHusa 5 B noct. Toka
MepekntoyaTtensb LBETOBOW TemnepaTtypsbl
Kpennenve Ha TB

Pe3b60B0Oe 0TBEpPCTUE NOA LWITATUB

* Ons doyHKUMM 3an0rHSIOLLEro CBeTa N0 YMOMYaHWio ycTaHoBMEeH «PyyHoii pexxumy. Moxanyicra,

ncnonb3ynte PTZApp 2 Ans nsmMeHeHns HacTpoek.

** 1o yMOnyaHuto BCTPOEHHbI MUKPOGOH kamepbl Anst koHTeHTa CAM130 oTkntoueH. MNoxanyicTa,

ncnonb3ynte PTZApp 2 Ans nsMeHeHns HacTpoek.

XK vnpgukartop

BknioyeHue nutaHus: [opuT KpacHbIM
3arpy3ka cucTembl: [OpUT KpacHbIM

OTknioveHue Bupeo: Moput Genbiv

Bupeo Ha: ['opuT CUHUM

KaGenb nutaHus noakntoyeH, Ho USB-kabenb oTkntoveH: [0puT opaHXeBbIM
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YnpaBneHune noacBeTKOM C NOMOLLbLIO KHOMOK YCTPOUCTBA

B YgepxuBaviTe KHOMKY Temneparypbl

UKW KHOMKY YPOBHS OCBELLEHHOCTMN @ B TeyeHue 2-3
CeKyHZ, YTOObI BKMIOYUTL/BBIKMHOYUTL OYHKLMIO NOACBETKM.
[Ina nepeknioyeHns Mexay aBTOMaTU4YEeCKON N PyYHOW PeryrnmpoBKON OCBELLEHUS yaepxXuBanTe

OQHOBPEMEHHO KHOMKY TeMnepaTypbl

1 KHOMKY YPOBHA OCBELLEHHOCTU @ B TeyeHue 2-3

CeKkyHA. Ha akpaHe nosisutca cnegywulee coobLeHve.

Auto Light Manual Light

B aBTOMaTumyeckom mnu PYYHOM peXxnme peryrnimpoBKkM OCBELLEHUA MOXHO HaXaTb KHOMKY

ANs HeBOMbLLOW perynupoBkX LIBETOBOW TEMMNEPATYPbl UMW HaXaTb KHOTMKY Q ans

PEryNIMPOBKU YPOBHST OCBELLEHUSI.

[MpumeyaHue]

YpoBeHb SIPKOCTV NOACBETKN B PYHYHOM PEXVMME HAaMHOTO BbilLie, YeM B aBTOMaTU4YECKOM pexume.
[ns perynmpoBku npegycMoTpeHo 12 ypoBHeN.

Kamepa MoxeT coxpaHuTb NOCNeAHNe HaCTPOWKM NN BEPHYTLCS K HACTPOMKaM MO YMOMYaHWIo.
[ononHuTenbHbIe HACTPOMKN (OYHKLMW NOACBETKN MOXHO BbINOMHUTL Yepes npunoxeHve PTZApp
2.

B [InanasoH nsmeHeHusi LBETOBON Temnepatypsbl: oT 2700 go 5700 K.

[MpumeyaHue]

1.

Mo ymonyaHuio Ans yHKUUM NOACBETKN YCTaHOBMEH pexuM "BpyyHyr" (“Manual”). C nomoLubto
PTZApp 2 MOXHO M3MEHUTb pexuM Ha “ABTO”, 4TOObI aBTOMaTUYECKV perynMpoBaTb YpoBEHb
OCBeLLEHUS B 3aBMCUMOCTY OT DaKTU4ECKON Cpeapbl Npu TpaHCNALMN BUAEO.

Monb3oBaTenu MOryT BbIMOMHATL PACLLUMPEHHYIO HACTPOWNKY NOBEAEHUS OCBELLEHUS B PEXUME
PYYHOW perynupoBKu OCBeLLeHUsi C MomoLLbio AVer PTZApp 2.

. ypOBeHb APKOCTU 3anOSTHAKLLEro cBeTa HaMHOro Bbille Npy NOAKMHOYEHUN KaMepbl K UCTOYHUKY

NUTaHUAa C NOMOLLbIO aadanTepa NUTaHua.
Ecnu Bbl XOTUTE OTKMIOYUTL aganTtep nuTaHua npu BKITFOYEHHOW NMOTOKOBOW nepenaye suaeo 4yepes

nopTt USB, cHavana Bbikntouute NoaCBETKY, 4TObbI M36EXaTb BLIKIMIOYEHUS CUCTEMbI.

. ApanTep nutaHusa Gynet Heobxoaum Ana paboTbl OYHKLMKU NMOACBETKU TOMBKO MPY NOAKMIOYEHNN

kamepbl CAM130 Content Camera k nopty USB 2.0 Ha lNK.

YnpaBneHue noacBeTKOW ¢ noMoubio nynbta 1Y

B HaxmuTe n ygepxvBanTte KHOMKY @ mnm @ B Te4yeHue 1-2 cekyHA, YToObl BKIMIOYUTb Unn

BbIKIOUYNTE (PYHKLMIO NOACBETKU.
[MpumeyaHume]

Korga noaceeTka BKIIOYEHA, HAXXMUTE KHOMKY @ unnm \_=/ , 4yTobbl YBENUUYUTL/YMEHBLUNTL

YPOBEHb OCBELLEHNS

Pycckun -84



MynsT AY

SmartFrame

LUncpoeble kHonkw/
npepgycT.no3uLmii

Ayavo cnexeHue*

ApkocTb +

| chHKuMﬂ SmartFrame (): HaxmMuTe ogunH pas anst aBToMaTu4eckon perynmpoBKy 30HbI

0630pa, NO3BONSIIOLLEN BKMIOYUTL B 3KpaH BCeX y4aCTHUKOB BCTPEYN. Haxmute un ynep)KMBaVlTe

KHOTKY B TedeHue 1—2 cekyH[, YTOObl NEPEKMIOUNTLCS MeXAY PEXUMaMU PYYHO HACTPOMKK,

aBTOKagpupoBaHUA U 3afaHHOro KaapupoBaHUA.

H Bsop (@): HaxmuTe 3Ty KHOMKY, 4To6bl 0TOOPa3nTb TekyLyto dyHkumio N Ha skpaxe,

Hanpumep, Auto Framing (ABTokaapvipoBaHue).

B lopsivasa knaBuwa «3arpy3vMTb NO3MULIUIO» (@): HaxmuTe, 4Tobbl BbIOPaThL 3apaHee

3aaHHY No3numnio, B COOTBETCTBUW C NOCNea0oBaTENIbHOCTLIO, 3a4aHHOV NoMnb3oBaTeNeM.

B UudpoBbie kHonku (0-9): HaxxmuTe n yaepxuBanTe KHOMKY € LMdpoit, YTobbl BbIGpaTh

npeaycTaHOBMEeHHYI0 No3unumio. HaxxmuTe KHOMKy ¢ Lndpoit, 4ToGbl 3arpyanTb

npeaycTaHOBIIEHHYIO MO3NLIMIO.

B Yron o63opa: Haxmute @, a 3atem @ 4YTObbI N3MeHUTL yron o63opa ot 90 o 120

rpagycos.
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WDR (LLUnpokuit anHamuny. ananasoH) HaxvumTe

, a 3aTem @ YTOObI

MukpodoH: Haxmute @, a 3arem @ YTOObI BKMIOYUTE/OTKIIOUNTE OYHKLIMIO MUKPODOHA.

Haxmunte n yaepxvsante KHOMKY unu B TeyeHue 1-2 cekyHz, YTobbl BKMHOYUTL UMK

BbIKIMOYUTb (byH KUMIO NOACBETKN.

Korga noaceeTka BbIKIOYEHA, HAXKMUTE KHOMKY /, 4YTOObI YBENUYUTL/YMEHBLLUNTL

APKOCTb N306paxeHus.

BKIIOYUTB/OTKMIOYMTL dbyHKUmio WDR.

Korga nofceetka BKIIKOYEHA, HAXKMUTE KHOMKY @/ - ), UTOO bl yBENMUNTL/YMEHBLINTE

YPOBEHb OCBELLEHMS.
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YcTraHoBKa

Kamepy CAM130 Content Camera MOXXHO YCTaHOBUTb Ha CTEHY WU NOTOMOK C NOMOLLbIO KPEMnneHns
Ha AOCKY (CM. PaclumMpeHHbIi KOMMANEKT NOCTaBKy).

KpenneHwe Ha cTeHy KpenneHve Ha noTonok
Y6eguTtecb, YTO kKamepa NONIHOCTbIO
3axBaTblBaeT B Kafp COAEPXNMOe

[I0CKMU.

o)

KabenbHasi kopobka ans

USB-yanuuutens My 1w

Y

Perynupyembiii yron kamepbl

Bpaluaiite Ansa perynuposku
ANWHBI LITOKA U ukcaumm

& 9 Jocka

O6opynoBaHue:

1. CAM130 Content Camera

2. Kabenb USB3.1 Type-C/Type-A (1,8 m, BxoguT B komnnekT noctaekn CAM130 Content Camera).
3. KomnnekTbl Aver agns kpennenus Ha gocky (LtaHra, kopobka n aBa BuHTa M4x5 mm).

4. Ypnuhutenb AVer ¢ pasbemoM USB3.1 (10 M, BXOAMT B pacLUMPEHHbI KOMMIEKT NOCTaBKU

CAM130 Content Camera. Yanuxutenu gnuHoii 20 M n 30 M MOXHO NpMoBpecTy AOMONMHUTENBHO).
5. Cuctema MTR (c nogaepxkon nopta USB3.0).
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1. YcTaHOBUTE OMOPHbIN KPOHLUTENH Ha CTEHY Ha PacCTOsIHWM 3 CM BbiLe AOCKU/MHTEPaKTUBHOM
naHesnu no LeHTpy (MM yCTaHOBUTE €ro Ha NoTosokK).

Crena IScm
& T O
. !
td i
Mocka 2 . 5
LlenTpancHas NMHuA
[Mpumeyanus]

Mepen yCTaHOBKOVI noarotoBbTe TpU BUHTA (He BXOOAT B KOMI'IJ'IeKT). [OunameTp Tpex oTBepCcTUM Nog
BWHTbI B HUXKHEN YacTun KopnycCa cocTtaBnaer 6 MMm.

205mm

T 60mm
2. BcraBsbTe kabenb (CTOPOHOM ¢ pasbeMoM Type A) B OTBEPCTHE LUTOKA M MPOABUHLTE €ro [0 KOHLa
wToka. OcTtaBbTe CHapyxu 20 cm ANA NOAKNKYEeHUA K Kamepe.

- ) ——nl —>
Type C Type A

-—b—-

20cm
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3. CoBMecTuTe BEPXHUIA KOPMYC C HMXKHUM KOPMYCOM KOPODKW, BCTaBbTE CTEPXKEHb B OTBEPCTUSI
obomx KopnycoB, a 3aTeM NMOBEPHUTE CTEPXKEHb, YTODbI OH 3aTSAHYICA C KOPOOKON.
CreHa CreHa

4. TogkniounTe pasbem USB Tuna A k rHe3ay yanuHuTensHoro kabens USB3.1 n nomectute
CcoeVHEHNS BHYTPY KOPOOKU.

Kabenb-yanuHutens ¢

USB3.1 T \
CteHa N, CteHa
Type A i

5. Tpukpenute BEpPXHIO YacTb KOpMyca K HDKHEN ABYMSA npunaraeMbiMy BUHTaMm M4x5 mm.

, CTena
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6. YcrtaHosuTe kamepy CAM130 Content Camera Ha ApYron KOHeL, LUTOKa 1 NOBEPHUTE KONECUKO,
4yTObbI 3acbuKCUpoBaTh ee.

7. TMopkntounte pasbem USB Type C k nopty Type C, pacnonoxeHHOMY Ha 3agHel naHenu Kamepsbl.

=

8. [NoeopauyvBaiiTe BpaLlatoLieecs KomnbLo Ha LUTOKe, YTOObl OTperynMpoBaTh ANMHY LUTOKa, U
NoOBEPHUTE KOJbLIO CHOBA B NMPOTMBOMOSIOKHOM HanpasneHuu, YTobbl 3athKCMpoBaTh.
(1]

(@D )

9. TMMogakntounte yanunutens USB3.1 k nopty USB3.0 Bawewn cuctemsl MTR (Microsoft Team Rooms).
USB-yanuHuTens nogaepxusaet Tonbko nopt USB 3.0 Ha MK, Bkntounte nutaHue cuctemsel MTR
1 BbINOSHUTE HacTpolikn paboyei komHaTbl. Y6eautech, 4to B cucteme MTR umeetcs nopt
USB3.0, Tak kak USB-yanunutens He nogaepxusaet nopt USB2.0 Ha MNK/MTR. Ecnu Bbi
ncnonb3yete USB-yanuHuTens ¢ pasbeMom USB2.0 u xoTuTe ncnonb3oBatb PyHKLMIO MOACBETKM,
NoaKnounTe KaMmepy K agantepy nUTaHus.

USB-yanunutens

9

KoHTeHT-kamepa CAM130

MopxkntouunTte k cucteme MTR

Pycckun -90



10. Mopgkntoumte Bbixog HDMI cuctembl MTR K MOHUTOPY/TENEBM30PY M UCNONb3YATE hyHKLMIO
npeaBapuTenbLHOro MPOCMOTPa AN NPOCMOTpa n3obpaxeHns ¢ kamepbl. OTperynupynTte

erl'le)KHbIVI BUHT Kamepbl, 4YTOObI 06ECNEeUnTb NOMHbIV 3axBaT COoAepPXMMOoro 4OCKU B Kaap.

CM.

OnuHa wrtoka n pasmep gocku/IFP-naHenun

<1,2m 80 cm

YcTaHOBUTE Ha pacCTOSHUM 3 CM BbILLE OCKU MO
ee LeHTpy

12~17m 100 cm
1.8~2m 120 cm

BbINOMHMTE KpenneHve Ha NoTosike, Tak YToobI
Kamepa CMOTperna Ha BEPXHIO LieHTparbHYo
YacTb Jocku. PekomeHayeTcs pacnonoxuTb
Kamepy Ha paccTosiHAU He MeHee 1M OT JOCKH,
YTOObI 0GecneYnTb NOMHOE B3SITUE B Kaap
COLEPKUMOTO.

JTo6ow pasmep 80 — 120cm
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BoinonHeHue BupeoBbi3oBa B cucrteme MTR

[nsa ynobctBa B kOHEpeHL-3ane pekoMeHAyeTCsl yCTaHOoBUTb ABe kamepbl. OfHa 13 HUX — kamepa,
HanpaBsreHHas B NOMeLLEHNe 1 Ucrornb3yemas Ans 3axBata Bcex yyacTHuKoB (Hanpumep, VB130 ans
HebonbLmx kabuHeToB unm VC520Pro2 ansa cpegHunx u 6onbLimx nometleHun). Opyras — CAM130
Content Camera ans 3anucy KOHTEHTa, pa3MeLLEeHHOro Ha JOCKe.

Mopkntounte kamepy CAM130 Content Camera u kamepy AVer aAns BuaeokoHdepeHLuii K cucteme
MTR, 4TOBbI Ha4aTb adhdEKTMBHOE COBMECTHOE coBeLlaHue. bonee nogpobHo cM. B pykoBoacTBe
nonb3oBartens.

[MpumeyvaHus]

Kamepa CAM130 Content Camera nogkntodaetcs no npuHumuny Plug- and-Play. Cuctema He Tpebyet
crneymarnbHbIX ApaBepoB, HO Mbl HACTOSATENBHO PEKOMeEHAYEeM YCTaHOBUTL npunoxeHune PTZApp 2
ANa MakcumaneHoro yaobctsa paboTtbl nonb3osatenei. Cneaytowye yHKLUM MO YMONYaHUo
BbIKIOYEHbI. VIX MOXHO BKMHOYUTL C MOMOLLLIO NpunoxeHns PTZApp 2.

1. Funcion de correccion trapezoidal de la 2. Funcién de micréfono
pizarra digital

YcraHoBka npunoxeHusa PTZApp 2

nsa 3arpy3ku PTZApp 2 nocetute Beb-canT https://www.aver.com/download-center/ (MexayHapoaHble
odmcel), https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/ (eBponevickue ogucsl) unu
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (8 CLUA). MNocne 3arpy3kv ABaxAbl LLENKHMTE Ha danne un
crnegyvite UHCTPYKUMSIM Ha 9KpaHe, YToObl 3aBepLUNTb YCTAHOBKY.

YctaHosuB npunoxeHve AVer PTZApp 2, aBaxabl LenkHuTe Ha 3Hadvke AVer PTZApp 2 gns 3anycka
NpUNoXxeHua.

MUcnonb3sosaHue npunoxexHuusa PTZApp 2

C nomouypbto npunoxernust PTZApp 2 MoXHO HacTpouTb yHKUMKM MW ans oTcnexuBaHuns
BbICTYMalLLMX Y4aCTHUKOB, NAHOPaMMPOBAHUS, HAKMOHA 1 YBEMUYEHWS, a Takke AN HEKOTOPbIX
[OMOMHUTENbHbIX HACTpoek n3obpaxeHns u 3Byka. NMoapobHee CM. B pyKOBOACTBE Monb3oBaTens.

CAM130
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©2021 AVer Information Inc. Bce npaBa 3aluuLleHbl.

[OononHuTenbHasi NOMOLLb

YT06bI NONYYMTb OTBETHI HA YaCTO 3ajaBaeMble BONPOChI, TEXHUYECKYIO NOAAEPXKKY, 3arpy3uTb
nporpaMMHoe obecneyeHre N pykoBOACTBO NOMb30oBaTeNs, NoceTuTe:

LleHTp 3arpysok: https://www.aver.com/download-center
Texnopnepxka: https://www.aver.com/technical-support

KoHTakTHaa nHcgpopmauusa

AVer Information Inc.

https://www.aver.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan
Tel.: +886 (2) 2269 8535
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